Adjusted EBIT 504 334 776 306 8 1,928 — — 1,928

Operating income from investments 49 6 87 – 12 120 250 — — 250

Operating income from investments
accounted for using the equity method 48 5 88 3 120 264 — — 264

Operating depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses 324 396 238 12 1 971 — — 971

Impairment losses 26 31 15 17 — 89 30 — 119

Adjusted EBITDA 828 730 1,014 318 9 2,899 — — 2,899

Adjusted cash flow Phaseout Technologies — — — — — — 396 — —

Capital expenditure on intangible assets,
property, plant and equipment 1,648 1,733 199 40 — 3,620 114 — 3,734

Notes on segment data. We report revenue between the segments as RWE intra-group
revenue. Internal supply of goods and services is settled at arm’s length conditions.

41
2
Interim
group management report

1
RWE on the
capital market

3
Interim consolidated
financial statements
(condensed)
Selected note disclosures

6
Financial calendar
2025 / 2026

4
Review report

5
Responsibility
statement

RWE Interim report
on the first half of 2025

Reconciliation of income
Jan – Jun 2024
€ million

Adjusted
figures

Adjustments Figures
before

adjustments

Adjusted EBITDA / Income
before depreciation, amortisation,
impairment losses, financial result and tax 2,899 2,783 5,682

(Operating) Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses – 971 – 22 – 993

Adjusted EBIT / Income
before financial result and tax 1,928 2,761 4,689

(Adjusted) Financial result – 154 277 123

(Adjusted) Income before tax 1,774 3,038 4,812

(Operating) Taxes on income – 355 – 294 – 649

(Adjusted) Income 1,419 2,744 4,163

Non-controlling interests – 57 — – 57

(Adjusted) Net income 1,362 2,744 4,106

Income and expenses that are unusual from an economic perspective, or stem from
exceptional events, prejudice the assessment of operating activities. They are reclassified
to the non-operating result. In addition to proceeds from the disposal of shareholdings or
non-current assets not necessary for operations, this item mainly covers effects from the
valuation of certain derivatives. These involve valuation effects which are only temporary
and mainly arise because financial instruments to hedge price risks are reported at their
fair value on the respective reporting date, while the hedged underlying transactions may
only be recorded with an effect on income upon the realisation of such. For example,
one-off effects from the adjustment of discount rates, which we use to determine nuclear
power or mining provisions and temporary gains or losses stemming from the measurement
of currency derivatives used for hedging purposes are not included in the financial result.
The entire earnings contribution of the Phaseout Technologies segment is also reported
in the non-operating result. The non-operating result corresponds to the adjustments to
income before tax.

Adjusted EBITDA is used for internal management of the segments comprising the core
business. This indicator is defined as earnings before depreciation and amortisation,
the financial result and taxes, adjusted to exclude aperiodic and non-operating effects.
The following table presents the reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA to adjusted EBIT and
income before tax:

Reconciliation of income
Jan – Jun 2025
€ million

Adjusted
figures

Adjustments Figures
before

adjustments

Adjusted EBITDA / Income
before depreciation, amortisation,
impairment losses, financial result and tax 2,139 568 2,707

(Operating) Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses – 1,005 – 22 – 1,027

Adjusted EBIT / Income
before financial result and tax 1,134 546 1,680

(Adjusted) Financial result – 53 9 – 44

(Adjusted) Income before tax 1,081 555 1,636

(Operating) Taxes on income – 216 124 – 92

(Adjusted) Income 865 679 1,544

Non-controlling interests – 90 — – 90

(Adjusted) Net income 775 679 1,454

42
2
Interim
group management report

1
RWE on the
capital market

3
Interim consolidated
financial statements
(condensed)
Selected note disclosures

6
Financial calendar
2025 / 2026

4
Review report

5
Responsibility
statement

RWE Interim report
on the first half of 2025

Reconciliation to adjusted cash flow from Phaseout Technologies
€ million

Jan – Jun
2025

Jan – Jun
2024

Cash flows from operating activities1 – 1,259 457

Less Cash flows from operating activities of the core business1 1,963 – 1,210

Cash flows from operating activities of Phaseout Technologies2 704 – 753